schools) and adolescents before the commencement of 
the study. The study population involved adolescents 
from 308 urban and rural areas of Imo State government 
owned secondary schools comprising of a population of 
153, 586 students (Ministry of Education, 2005). The 
sample consists of three thousand three hundred and 
sixty (3,360) adolescents (2.2%) drawn from the study 
population of 153,586 adolescents. This sample was 
considered high enough for generalization considering 
Nwana (1981) formula for sample size determination 
which stated that 5% or fewer samples will do if the